T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Central & South

Planning

Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4
SEPTEMBER 2013

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
UuB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

John Hensley (Chairman)
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman)
Wayne Bridges

Neil Fyfe

Dominic Gilham

Brian Stead

Mo Khursheed (Labour Lead)
Janet Duncan

Published: Tuesday, 27 August 2013

Contact: Charles Francis

Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=123&MId=1739&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking g

=
\43“ A
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at o j

the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, X)%
Uxbri

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at

x :
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Mgl LA = i
how to book a parking space, please contact s il 5 Chimes

Centre }
Democratic Services / Shopping o

Please enter from the Council’s main reception |
where you will be directed to the Committee et ,m
Room.

Muzraring
rar park

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there is
[...]
s made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1

a ~ W0 N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of 13 August 2013

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in

Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Non Major Application with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 17 Maylands Drive, Uxbridge Conversion of garage to habitable 7-18
Uxbridge - North use, single storey detached
65665/APP/2013/1348 outbuilding to rear for use as a
motorbike store/ workshop, 103 -109

alterations to rear patio and
alterations to elevations (Part
Retrospective).

Recommendation: Refusal




light.

Recommendation: Approval

7 | 103 Park Road, Uxbridge Variation of condition 5 of planning | 19 — 28
Uxbridge - North permission ref
32648/APP/2013/1142 32648/APP/2010/1408 dated
04/02/2011 to extend the opening 96 - 98
hours (Change of use from Class
A1 (Shops) to Class A5 (Hot food
takeaway) and installation of
extraction flue to rear)
Recommendation: Refusal
Non Major Application without a Petition
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | 843 Uxbridge Road, Botwell Change of use from use class A1 29 -42
Hayes - (Shops) to use class A3
630/APP/2013/1190 (Restaurants and Cafes) to include
folding canopy to rear and folding | 99 - 102
outdoor shelter (Retrospective).
Recommendation: Refusal
9 | 24 Ruffle Close, West | West Loft conversion to create 43 - 50
Drayton - Drayton accommodation in roof space,
69256/APP/2013/1601 creation of side dormer, new
windows to elevations and a roof 110 -113




PART Il - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10 Enforcement Report 51-60
11 Enforcement Report 61-72
12 Enforcement Report 73 -84
13 Enforcement Report 85 - 94

Any Items transferred from Part 1

Any Other Business in Part 2

Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 95 -114



Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

13 August 2013 "I\I“ILI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors John Hensley (Chairman)
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman)
Wayne Bridges

Dominic Gilham

Brian Stead

Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger — Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces
Syed Shah — Highways Engineer

Adrien Waite - Major Applications Manager

Rory Stracey — Legal Advisor

Danielle Watson — Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Clir David Yarrow — Item 8

60.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillor Neil Fyfe and Councillor
Mo Khursheed, there were no substitutes.

Action by

61.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor Brian Stead declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7, as
the application was in his ward and remained in the meeting to discuss
and vote on the application.

Action by

62.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2013 (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2013 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Action by

63.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Iltem 4)

There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.

Action by

64.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda

Page 1

Action by




Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be heard in public
and all Items marked in Part 2 would be heard in private.

65.

LAND ADJACENT TO 203 WEST END LANE, HARLINGTON -
68869/APP/2013/573 (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey, 3-bed, attached dwelling with associated parking
amenity space involving installation of vehicular crossover to
front (Resubmission).

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as per the
addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petitioners and the agent addressed the meeting. The petitioner
objecting to the proposal made the following points:-

e The boundary details were not correct.

e The plot in question was a side garden for No 203, West End
Lane.

e Only detached property of its kind still existing in Harlington.

e The plot had been put on separate deeds to give a false
impression.

e Parking was at full capacity in the area.

e There were access issues with the Council owned field.

¢ Previous application showed true boundary.

The applicant /agent made the following points:-

e Had provided the Committee with additional information to
support their application.

e Had used policy and guidance to measure floor space.

e The generous ceiling height should have been taken into
account.

e The proposals did not include No 203, West End Lane as the
application was a different site.

e The reason for refusal could have been addressed by a
condition.

Members discussed the application and questioned the true boundary
of the application. Members were mindful of the loss of amenity space
for the proposed site. Officers informed the Committee that land
ownership was a private matter and that the applicant had served the
correct certificate.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the
vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the officers’
recommendation and addendum. Replace word ‘bungalow’ with
‘2 storey dwelling’ in correction to reason 1 for refusal.

Action by

Adrien Waite

James
Rodgers

Page 2




66.

BISHOPSHALT SCHOOL, ROYAL LANE, HILLINGDON -
4277/APP/2013/1401 (Agenda ltem 7)

Relocation of bin storage area for temporary period.

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.
The application seeked temporary planning permission to relocate an
existing bin store. A permanent relocation would be identified as part
of the future redevelopment of the school.

Members discussed the application and requested an additional
condition regarding tree maintenance. Delegated authority was
granted to the Head of Service for the final wording.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the
vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be approved, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the officer's report
including an amendment to condition 1 to include replanting of
vegetation at the expiry of the three year period and an additional
tree protection condition.

Action by

Adrien Waite

James
Rodgers

67.

17 MAYLANDS DRIVE, UXBRIDGE - 65665/APP/2013/1349 (Agenda
Item 8)

Single storey detached outbuilding to rear for use as a gym
and store (Retrospective).

Officers introduced the report and outlined the changes as per the
addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the
petitioners addressed the meeting. The petitioner supporting the
proposal made the following points:-

e The outbuilding was intended to be used as a gym and
children’s play area.

e The outbuilding would not be occupied.

e The noise impact would be minimum as the equipment used
could not be heard within 5 metres.

e There were other outbuildings, swimming pools and extended
garages on the street.

e The closest dwelling was 10 metres away.

e Had erected fences 4 metres on to their own boundary.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following
comments:-

e No 17 Maylands Drive was on higher ground than No 15
Maylands Drive.

Action by

Adrien Waite

James
Rodgers

D n
raged




e Had previously requested the Committee to make a site visit to
see the impact on No. 15 Maylands Drive.

e The application in question should be linked to other
applications which were subject to enforcement.

e Should not be able to build illegally.

Members discussed the item and agreed that the plans submitted with
the application were confusing as they included buildings that were
subject to enforcement. The legal officer present stated that the plans
should reflect what was proposed.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the
vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be refused as per the officers’
recommendation, addendum and additional informative relating to
accurate plans.

68. | MENCAP, MOORCROFT SOCIAL CENTRE, HARLINGTON ROAD, Action by
HILLINGDON - 3043/APP/2013/1300 (Agenda Item 9)
Replacement structure over existing enclosed pool.
Adrien Waite
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.
The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the James
vote was agreed. Rodgers
Resolved — That the application be approved, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report.
69. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10) Action by
The recommendations as set out in the officer report were moved,
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. Adrien Waite
Resolved:
James
1.That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s Rodgers

report be agreed.

2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice
to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Page 4




70.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 11)

The recommendations as set out in the officer report were moved,
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Members noted other outbuildings in the pictures provided to the
Committee and requested that officers investigate further and report
back at a later date.

Delegate authority was granted to the Head of Service to undertake
minor revisions to the wording of the enforcement notice.

Resolved:

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s
report be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice
to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Action by

Adrien Waite

James
Rodgers

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488. Circulation of these

minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 17 MAYLANDS DRIVE UXBRIDGE

Development: Conversion of garage to habitable use, single storey detached outbuilding to
rear for use as a motorbike store/ workshop, alterations to rear patio and
alterations to elevations (Part Retrospective)

LBH Ref Nos: 65665/APP/2013/1348

Drawing Nos: 17003 (As Built)
17004
17002
17003 (As Approved)
17001

Date Plans Received:  24/05/2013 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 11/06/2013

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The application property is a detached four bedroom dwelling, one of six arranged around
the turning head of a residential close in north Uxbridge consisting of modern semi-
detached and detached houses with garages and forming part of the designated North
Uxbridge Area of Special Local Character.

No. 17 Maylands Drive forms a pair of detached dwellings with No.19, in terms of the
original appearance, with the applicant dwelling being set marginally in front of No. 19.
The pair of dwellings are set on northern side of the turning head and the applicant
dwelling is set 1.2 metres from the boundary line shared with No.19.

The front and rear of the the application dwelling is set back approximately 4 metres
behind No.15 Mayland Drive, with this neighbouring dwelling being on a ground level of
0.5 metres below that of the application dwelling.

No. 17 Maylands Drive has a large back garden (approx. 10 metres x 30 metres) with two
rece
[...]
pments have had an unacceptable impact on the visual
amenities of the surrounding area and the residential amenities of the neighbouring
occupiers and is recommended for refusal.

6. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed two storey side/rear extension as built, due to its overall height, scale and
bulk does not appear fully subordinate in proportion to the original dwelling and as a
result would fail to harmonise visually with the existing street scene or complement the
amenity and character of the surrounding residential area, which is part of the North
Uxbridge Area of Special Local Character. It is therefore contrary to Policies BE5, BE13
and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved Unitary Development Plan
Policies (November 2012) and to the Supplementary Planning Document, the Hillingdon
Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions December 2008).

2 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal
The outbuilding and rear garden patio as extended, when considered in conjunction with

Central & South Planning Committee - 4th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 14



other works carried out to the application property, results in a significant cumulative
increase in the built up appearance of this site and furthermore by reason of their
proximity to the boundary, would be over dominant and visually intrusive. This would
siginificantly reduce the standard of amenities, (daylight, sunlight and privacy) currently
enjoyed by the occupants of Nos. 15 and 19 Maylands Drive. The development is
therefore contrary to Policies BE1, BE20, BE21 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part One - Strategic Policies & Part Two - Saved Unitary Development Plan Policies
(November 2012).

INFORMATIVES

1 The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to
all relevant planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council
policies, including The Human
[...]
considered that the marquee is harmful
to the visual amenity of the site and the surrounding area.

Accordingly, this re-submitted application is recommended for refusal reasons stated
below:

2. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The change of use of the site by reason of the loss of a retail unit within this parade
would erode the retail function and attractiveness of the area, harming the vitality and
viability of the parade to the detriment of the Local Community. The proposal is therefore
contrary to Policy S7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved Unitary Development
Plan Policies (November 2012).

2 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The development results in an over intensification of the site and generates unacceptable
levels of noise and general disturbance to the detriment of the amenities of nearby

Central & South Planning Committee - 4th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 29



residential properties and the quality of their living environment. The proposal is therefore
contrary to Policies OE1, OE3 and OE5 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved
Unitary Development Plan Policies (November 2012).

3 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The development by reason of its siting, design, layout, size, site coverage and
materials, results in a cramped development of the site, which is visually incongruous
and overdominant, therefore failing to harmonise with the established character of the
surrounding area. The development is therefore contrary to Policies BE13 and BE19 of
the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved Unitary Development Plan Policies
(November 2012).

4 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The development has failed to provide adequate cycle parking provision in accordance
with the Council's adopted standards, and therefore the proposal is contrary to Policy
AM?7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved Unitary Development Plan Policies
(No

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
4 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors John Hensley (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Dominic Gilham 
Brian Stead 
Mo Khursheed (Labour Lead) 
Janet Duncan 
 
 Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Principal Highway Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Fyfe, no 
substitute. 
 

 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Dominic Gilham declared a pecuniary interest in item 9. He 
left the room and did not participate in the item. 
 
Councillor Mo Khursheed declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8. 
He participated in the item. 
 

 

73. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 13 AUGUST 2013  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

74. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

75. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 

 



  
 

 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of items 10, 11, 
12 and 13. 
 

 

76. 17 MAYLANDS DRIVE, UXBRIDGE - 65665/APP/2013/1348  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The following points were raised: 

• The patio was in keeping with local residences and addressed 
privacy issues. 

• The outbuilding was in keeping with other garages in the local 
area. 

• The outbuilding had no impact and would not be rented out for 
living accommodation. 

• A garden fenced had been erected to enhance privacy. 
• The ground level had not been raised at the boundaries. 
• The development was in keeping with the local area. 
• Advice had been sought from the Planning Department and the 
Planning Enforcement Team and both Departments could have 
done more to assist the applicant. 

• Enforcement officers had not measured correctly when they had 
assesses his property. 

• The plans which suggested that one of the upstairs rooms was a 
bedroom was incorrect. This was a bathroom and not a 
bedroom. 

 
In discussing the application, Members enquired about the 
discrepancies in the levels, overlooking issues and access to the 
outbuilding. In response, officers confirmed that they had measured the 
levels and disagreed with the measurements provided by the applicant. 
However, officers were confident that they had interpreted the 
applicants’ plans correctly and had taken accurate measurements. 
Officers confirmed that they believed that patio, walls and garden levels 
contributed to a degree of overlooking which meant that there was an 
issue of overlooking/loss of privacy to kitchen (of No. 19) over 
boundary fences. With regards to access to the outbuilding, Officers 
confirmed that access was provided by an alleyway which measured 1 
metre in width. 
 
On balance, Members agreed that the proposal should be refused for 
the reasons listed in the officer report and specifically that the size, 
scale and bulk of the development was inappropriate for the character 
of the area.  Members also had serious concerns about the degree of 
overlooking. As a result, the Committee agreed to amend refusal 
reason 2 as follows: 
 
"The outbuilding and rear garden patio as extended, when considered 
in conjunction with other  works  carried  out  to  the  application 
property,  results  in  a  significant  cumulative increase  in  the 
built  up  appearance  of  this  site  and  furthermore  by  reason 
of  their proximity  to  the  boundary, and height of the patio, 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 



  
would  be  over  dominant, visually  intrusive and enable overlooking. 
 This would significantly reduce the standard of amenities,  
(daylight, sunlight and privacy) currently enjoyed by the occupants 
 of Nos.  15 and 19 May lands Drive.  The  development  is 
therefore contrary  to Policies BE1, BE20, BE21 and BE24 of  the 
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part  One  -  Strategic  Policies  &  Part  Two 
 -  Saved  Unitary  Development  Plan  Policies (November 2012)." 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed that 
the application be refused. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be unanimously refused for the reasons set 
out in the officer report including the amendment to refusal 
reason 2 set out above.  
 
 

77. 103 PARK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 32648/APP/2013/1142  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The following points were raised: 

• The Take a Way was situated in a residential area and as a 
result had caused nuisance through noise and disturbance 
mainly arising from gatherings of youths outside the premises 
until 2300 hours most days 

• The Take a Way had caused nuisance to local people from 
cooking smells emanating from the premises. 

• The Take a Way had generated disturbance from noise arising 
from deliveries and a recent refurbishment. 

• The Take a Way did not blend in with the local area and was 
incongruous with 100 year old cottages  

• The Take a Way was associated with local parking problems 
and there had been several cases of inconsiderate parking 
when customers had parked across the drive ways of local 
residents. 

• The amount of local litter had increased since the Take a Way 
had opened which had increased the risk of vermin. 

• The Take a Way was detrimental to the area and had a negative 
impact on local property prices. 

 
The agent raised the following points: 

• The applicant had installed sound insulation to reduce noise and 
disturbance to local residents and this work had been checked 
by Council officers. 

• The applicant had provided assurances that no amplified music 
would be played at the premises. 

• In relation to waste and disposal, the applicant already complied 
with existing regulations and a collection regime was already in 
place. 

• The business would no longer be viable if the hours of operation 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 



  
were not extended further as per the application. 

• If the hours of operation were extended, this would provide 
employment opportunities for up to an additional four members 
of staff. 

 
The Committee agreed that the proposed increase in opening hours 
would be detrimental to the residential amenities of local residents due 
to increased noise and disturbance. It was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote agreed that the application be refused for the 
reasons set out in the officer report. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be unanimously refused. 
 
 
 

78. 843 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 630/APP/2013/1190  (Agenda Item 
8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in 
the addendum.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The following points were raised: 
 

• A petition consisting of approximately 300 signatures had been 
raised in support of the application. 

• The Momtaz Shisha cafe premises were popular locally and 
other local business had benefited from the trade it attracted. 

• There already was a canopy on the premises when it was 
purchased. 

• The canopies in use to the rear of the premises did not require 
separate planning permission. 

• There were a number of empty shops locally. If the retrospective 
permission was not granted, it would mean there would be a 
further empty shop front. 

• The business provided employment for 5 members of staff. 
• Local residents had provided positive feedback. 
• The applicant had spent a considerable amount of capital 
improving the premises.  

 
The applicant and the agent were the same person. 
 
In discussing the application, Members asked about the number of 
canopies and when these were folded back after use. Further enquiries 
concerned the current parking arrangements, hours of operation of the 
business and the number of customers the premises served in a typical 
day of trading.  In response, the applicant informed the Committee that 
there were 3 canopies in operation and these were typically folded 
back between 11:30pm and 12:00pm.  The applicant confirmed that 
most customers travelled by foot or by train and so parking issues did 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 



  
not usually arise. However, it was highlighted that there were 25 car 
parking spaces on the parade of shops should these be required. The 
applicant also confirmed that the busiest time of day was between 5pm 
and 8pm and the premises served 25 to 30 people at peak periods. 
 
In discussing the application, Members agreed that the proposal would 
erode the retail function and attractiveness of the area, harming the 
vitality and Viability of the parade to the detriment of the Local 
Community. In addition, the proposal would result in an over 
intensification of the site and generate unacceptable levels of noise 
and general disturbance to the detriment of the amenities of nearby 
residents. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officer 
report and addendum sheet. 
 
 

79. 24 RUFFLE CLOSE, WEST DRAYTON - 69256/APP/2013/1601  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.  
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved as per the officer report and addendum. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the officer report and 
addendum sheet. 
 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 

80. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 



  
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

81. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 

82. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 



  
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

83. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matt Duigan 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


